

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANNY HAROLD ROLLING,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-1966
EXECUTION SET
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER
25, 2006 at
6:00P.M.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
ASSISTANT DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541
(850) 414 3300; FAX (850) 487-0997

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1-5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6-7

ARGUMENT 8-51

ISSUE I: PUBLIC RECORDS 8-10

ISSUE II: LETHAL INJECTION 10-19

ISSUE III: ADMINISTRATION OF PANCURONIUM BROMIDE DOES
NOT VIOLATE ROLLING’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE
SPEECH 19-20

ISSUE IV: ABA REPORT 21-51

 1. Exonerations 31-34

 2. Inadequate Compensation for Conflict Trial Counsel
 In Death Penalty Cases 34-35

 3. Lack of Qualifications and Monitoring of Registry
 Counsel 35-36

 4. Inadequate Compensation for Registry Counsel 36-37

 5. Jury Confusion Predominantly Based on Instructions
 as to the Jury’s Role and How to Determine the
 Appropriate Sentence 37-38

 6. Lack of Unanimity 39

 7. Judicial Override of Jury’s Recommendation 39-40

 8. Transparency in Clemency Proceedings 40-45

 9. Racial and Geographic Disparity 45-47

| | |
|---|-------|
| 10. Death Sentences for Persons with Severe Mental Disabilities..... | 47-51 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975) | 26 |
| <u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... | 47 |
| <u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995) | 38 |
| <u>Beardslee v. Woodford</u> , 385 F.3d 1064 (9 th Cir. 2005) | 15,20 |
| <u>Bieghler v. State</u> , 839 N.E.2d 691 (Ind. 2005) | 18 |
| <u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)..... | 23 |
| <u>Brown v. Beck</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60084 (E.D.N.C. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <u>Brown v. Crawford</u> , 408 F.3d 1027 (8 th Cir. May 17, 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 162 L.Ed.2d 310, 125 S.Ct. 2927, 2005 U.S. LEXIS 4806 (June 13, 2005) | 15,18 |
| <u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981) | 31 |
| <u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1998) | 9 |
| <u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)..... | 29 |
| <u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) | 26 |
| <u>Byrd v. Armontrout</u> , 880 F.2d 1 (8 th Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1019, 108 L.Ed.2d 501, 110 S.Ct. 1326 (1990)..... | 47 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Campbell v. Louisiana,</u> 523 U.S. 392 (1998)..... | 28 |
| <u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) | 38 |
| <u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001) | 24 |
| <u>Connecticut Board v. Pardons et al. v. Dumschat et al.,</u> 452 U.S. 458 (1981) | 42 |
| <u>Elledge v. State,</u> 911 So.2d 57 (Fla. 2005) | 14,22 |
| <u>Ex Parte Grossman,</u> 267 U.S. 87, 69 L.Ed.2d 527, 45 S.Ct. 332 (1925)..... | 42 |
| <u>Fla. Dept. of Financial Services v. Freeman,</u> 921 So.2d 598 (2006) | 37 |
| <u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995) | 38 |
| <u>Floyd v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) | 24,25 |
| <u>Ford v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 399, 106 S.Ct. 2595, 91 L.Ed.2d 335 (1986)..... | 49 |
| <u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1993) | 45 |
| <u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001) | 39 |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... | 5 |
| <u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996) | 38 |
| <u>Glock v. State,</u> 776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001) | 10,25 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976) | 16 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003) | 36 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) | 38 |
| <u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1998) | 38 |
| <u>Harris v. Pulley</u> , 885 F.2d 1354 (9 th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1051, 107 L.Ed.2d 848 110 S.Ct. 854 (1990) | 47 |
| <u>Herrera v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 390, 122 L.Ed.2d 203, 113 S.Ct. 853 (1993) | 42 |
| <u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638, 104 L.Ed.2d 728, 109 S.Ct. 2055 (1989) | 31,40 |
| <u>Hill v. McDonough</u> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 23473 (11 th Cir. Sept. 15, 2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 5412 (Sept. 20, 1006) | 17 |
| <u>Hill v. State</u> , 921 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1441 (Feb. 27, 2006) | 6,8,13,48 |
| <u>Huffman v. State</u> , 909 So.2d 922 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) | 25 |
| <u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</u> , 334 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1976) | 44 |
| <u>In re Kemmler</u> , 136 U.S. 436, 10 S.Ct. 930, 34 L.Ed.2d 519 (1890) | 16 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) | 12 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005) | 15 |
| <u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1987) | 38 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) | 22 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997) | 12 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998) | 25 |
| <u>Kansas v. Marsh,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 5163 (2006) | 32,40 |
| <u>Kelly v. Lynaugh,</u> 862 F.2d 1126 (5 th Cir. 1988), <u>Cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 925, 106 L.Ed.2d 608, 109 S.Ct. 3263 (1989) | 47 |
| <u>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</u> 543 U.S. 125 (2004) | 29 |
| <u>LeGrand v. Stewart,</u> 133 F.3d 1253 (9 th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998) | 38 |
| <u>Makemson v. Martin County,</u> 491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986) | 37 |
| <u>Marsh v. Kansas,</u> 548 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2516 (2006) | 29 |
| <u>Marshall v. Crosby,</u> 911 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 2005) | 40 |
| <u>Martin v. Wainwright,</u> 770 F.2d 918 (11 th Cir. 1985) | 24 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279, 95 L.Ed.2d 262, 107 S.Ct. 1756 (1987)..... | 46 |
| <u>Medina v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1997) | 12 |
| <u>Merck v. State</u> , 664 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1995) | 38 |
| <u>Morales v. Woodford</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42153 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987) | 38 |
| <u>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodward</u> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)..... | 42 |
| <u>Olive v. Maas</u> , 811 So.2d 644 (Fla. 2002) | 37 |
| <u>Parker v State</u> , 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005) | 15,26 |
| <u>Parole Comm'n v. Lockett</u> , 620 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1993) | 43 |
| <u>Patton v. Jones</u> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 22312 (August 26, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 23 |
| <u>Peavy v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983) | 38 |
| <u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005) | 23 |
| <u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994) | 38 |
| <u>Power v. State</u> , 886 So.2d 952 (Fla. 2004) | 12 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... | 28 |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)..... | 30 |
| <u>Provenzano v. Moore</u> , 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999) | 12 |
| <u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) | 12 |
| <u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) | 38 |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... | 4,39 |
| <u>Roberts v. Butterworth</u> , 668 So.2d 580 (Fla. 1996) | 43 |
| <u>Robinson v. State</u> , 913 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2005) | 14 |
| <u>Rolling v. Crosby</u> , 438 F.3d 1296 (11 th Cir. 2006)..... | 4 |
| <u>Rolling v. McDonough</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2943, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 5052 (2006) | 4 |
| <u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997) | 3,22,38 |
| <u>Rolling v. State</u> , 825 So.2d 293 (Fla. 2002) | 3,35 |
| <u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 48 |
| <u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 926 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1191 (Jan. 31, 2006)..... | 6,8,14,19 |
| <u>Sabri v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Schriro v. Smith</u> , __ U.S. __, 126 S.Ct. 7 (2005) | 49 |
| <u>Sims v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 66 (Fla. 2000) | 10 |
| <u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1148 (2000) | 8,10-12,18 |
| <u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004) | 12 |
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) | 27,40 |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (1973) | 31 |
| <u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 so.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) | 50 |
| <u>Suggs v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 419 (Fla. 2006) | 12,14 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Askew</u> , 348 So.2d 312 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 878 (1977) | 43 |
| <u>Taylor v. Crawford</u> , 457 F.3d 902 (8 th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993) | 24 |
| <u>Tibbs v. Florida</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982) | 33 |
| <u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 872 So.2d 230 (Fla. 2003) | 10 |
| <u>Trepal v. State</u> , 846 So.2d 305 (Fla. 2004) | 36 |

Turner v. Wainwright,
379 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA), aff'd,
389 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1980)44

United States v. Raines,
362 U.S. 17, 4 L.Ed.2d 524,
80 S.Ct. 519 (1960).....28

Williams v. Bagley,
380 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2004).....15

Williamson v. State,
681 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1996)38

Yazoo v. Mississippi Valley R. Co. v. Jackson
Vinegar Co., 226 U.S. 217, 57 L.Ed.2d 193,
33 S.Ct. 40 (1912).....28

Zack v. State,
911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)48

Other Authorities

Fla. Admin. Code R. 27-app44

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.203.....48

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.850.....12

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851.....12,48

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852.....10

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852(h)(3)4,6,8,9

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852(i)9

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852(i)(1)9,10

§14.28, Fla.Stat. (1993)43

§27.709(2), Fla.Stat. (2006)35

§27.711(4)(a)-(h), Fla.Stat. (2006)37

§921.141(7), Fla.Stat.23,24

Rule 16, Rules of Executive Clemency44

American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report (2006)21

American Bar Association, Executive Summary of the Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report (2006).....21

Case Histories, A Review of 24 Individuals Released From Death Row.....31

Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States23

<http://www.floridacapitalcases.state.fl.us/Publications/innocenceproject>34

Hugo Adam Bedau & Michael L. Radelet, Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases, 40 Stan.L.Rev. 21 (1987).....30

Koniaris L.G., Zimmers T.A., Lubarsji D.A., Sheldon J.P., Inadequate Anaesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution, Vol. 365. THE LANCET 1412-14 (April 16, 2005).....11,17

Marquis, The Myth of Innocence, 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 501 (2006)41

Truly Innocent? A Review of the 22 Case Histories Of Inmates from Florida Death Row32
